
FRED BUCHOLZ
DUPAGE COUNTY RECORDER

AUG.16,2007 9:30 AM
OTHER 06-07-210-006
015 PAGES R2007 -152817

I, Barbara A. Johnson, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified
Deputy Village Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County,
Illinois, as authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and
as such Deputy Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the
records and files of the President and Board of Trustees of said
Village.

I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of ORDINANCE 6040

AUTHORIZING A DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AND
RENOV AnON GRANT AND AN INTEREST FREE LOAN

RELATIVE TO THE PAVING OF THE PARKING LOT FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 15-19 WEST ST. CHARLES ROAD

PIN: 06-07-210-006
15-19 W. ST. CHARLES ROAD, LOMBARD, IL 60\4~

of the said Village as it appears from the official records
of said Village duly approved May 17,2007.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Illinois this 26th day of June, 2007.

(~bt~l~J~nd,k1 Ih<

Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, Illinois



AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT
AND RENOVATION GRANT AND AN INTEREST FREE LOAN

RELATIVE TO THE PAVING OF THE PARKING LOT FOR
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 15-19 WEST ST. CHARLES ROAD



Comply with all regulations and standards of the Program and all
applicable building codes of the Village.



B. Take all reasonable action to assure completion of the Owner Project
within six (6) months from the date of the adoption of this Ordinance.

C. Allow inspection of the Owner Project by authorized agents or employees
of the Owner to assure compliance with applicable building codes of the
Village.

D. Maintain the financial records that pertain to the Owner Project, and allow
access thereto by authorized agents or employees of the Owner. At a
minimum, all contracts, change orders, bills, invoices, receipts, cancelled
checks and partial and final waivers of liens shall be maintained and made
available to the authorized agents or employees of the Owner.

E. Submit copies of all final waivers of lien, cancelled checks and invoices
related to the Owner Project to the Owner.



Grant X
Amount

1096 minus the number of days
from Ordinance adoption to event

triggering repayment obligation
1096

Repayment
Amount



OWNER

iftL~

Address

,;;;;5- t J ;:U!U irn ,II A.lJ
. lbA- g.k (nf:..t' ~ r 0:'V1J.1..>3t)

c~ ~ ~:f(,.j) _5 }H.<.) m II / )..J
1..;11<,. !iJ/LtlS T (!a 9,..<~.30

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
be ore me this /tJ:!i'day of

II ,2007.

l~li"~~
~ryPub~(

SUBSCRIBED J.:!jP SWORN TO
be~. e m.e)his £ day of

17// ,2007.

COlt? V~_>Q!(t1cd(J~u:)
NMary Public\.! 6

.......•.... J
GERRI GARAGl.IANOt6) Commlsaion # 1443193 ~

-. Notary Public . California ~
. Orange County

My Comm. Expires Oct 31. 200



First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of
_____ "2007.

NA yS:_N_o_n_e _

# /.----
~--;S~/,' ~F~/~

William J. Her, Village President

ATTEST:
/



THE EAST 54.05 FEET MEASURED ON THE NORTH LOT LINE AND THE EAST
57.88 FEET MEASURED ON THE SOUTH LOT LINE OF LOT 2 IN OWNER'S
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 18 OF THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF LOMBARD, EXCEPT
FOR THE SOUTHERNMOST 10 FEET OF SAID LOT 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 111637 IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS;



Owner Project Plans and Cost Estimate

(attached)



I
I

I
/
~I
wI
L----vl\.-

CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY



CONCRElt: SlOEW
DUMPSTER ENCl
(SIZE TO BE DE

AND
R£ NO. 2A
lNED IN FIELD)

GEOMETRY AND GRADING PLAN
1"=20'



'"=20'
1 RV. tff

INLET SPECIAl:
(TYP)

I
I
L--~

CONNECT EXIST. 10· PVC II
EXACT LOC'" nON '"
INVERT TO BE /
DETERMINED IN FlElD
(INCIDENTAL)

SITt: BENCHMARK-.J

30LF 55 DIP
12· 0 O.45lt
TB=2CY
(REMOVAL Of EXIST.
PIPE INCLUDED IN
lHE COST Of PROP.
SEWER)

EXlS- ';8
Rill ~os 3~
,IN\' rlj27~(,~W,~'
INY '0' .68(NE)
PROP. INV. 701.75

U]L1TY PLAN
'"=20'

Villa~e of Lombard



PROJECT FILE NAME: ORCHARD TERRACE PARKING LOT
PROJECT NO.: M-07-07
DATE: Wednesday, March 07, 2007
TIME: 11:00 AM

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ChicagoJand Paving Alianee Contractors Inc.
225 Telser Road 1166 Lake Avenue
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 Woodstock, IL 60098

NO ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN UNIT UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE PRICE

AIIIIrMIII 2
1 20101000 TEMPORARY FENCE 20 FOOT $8,00 $160.00 1.50 $30.00 15.00 $300.00

2 20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION 145 CUYD $30.00 $4,350.00 40.00 $5,800,00 94.00 $13,830.00

3 20201200 REM & DISP UNS MATl 35 CUYD $35.00 $1,225.00 40.00 $1,400.00 71.50 $2,502.50

4 20700420 POROUS GRAN EMB, SUBGR 35 CUYD $45.00 $1,575.00 30.00 $1,050,00 26.50 $927.50

5 20800250 TRENCH BACKFILL SPL 15 CUYD $50.00 $750.00 87.55 $1,313.25 32.00 $480.00

8 21001000 GEOTECH FAB F/GR STAB 210 SQYD $3.00 $630.00 1.00 $210.00 2.00 $420.00

7 21300010 EXPLOR TRENCH SPL 50 SQFT $4.00 $200.00 75.00 $3.750.00 2.40 $120.00

8 28000400 PERIMETER EROS BAR 50 FOOT $3.00 $150.00 3.00 $150.00 4.00 $200.00

9 31101200 SUBGRANMATB4 5':1 SQYD $6.00 $318.00 10.00 $530.00 4.10 $217.30

10 35102200 AGG BASE CSE B 10 210 SQYD $15.00 $3,150.00 20.00 $4,200.00 22.85 $4,798.50

11 40300100 BIT MATLS PR CT 21 GAL $8.00 $168.00 5.00 $105.00 7.00 $147.00

12 40603080 HMA Be Il-19.0 NSO 28 TON $105.00 $2,940.00 100.00 $2.800.00 180.00 $5,040.00

13 40803310 HMA SC ·C· N50 22 TON $115.00 $2,530.00 100.00 $2,200.00 180.00 $3,980.00

14 42400430 PC CONe SIDEWALK 5 SPl 216 SQFT $7.00 $1,512.00 10.60 $2,289.60 6.40 $1,382.40

15 42400800 DETECTABLE WARNINGS 16 SQFT $25.00 $400.00 31.80 $508.80 28.80 $460.80

16 80234200 INLETS TAT1F OL 1 EACH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1,020.00 $1,020.00 1,090.00 $1,090.00

17 60240210 INLETS TB T1F OL 1 EACH $1,250.00 $1,250.00 1,532.00 $1.532.00 1,285.00 $1,285.00

18 60803800 COMB CC&G TB6.12 190 FOOT $23.00 $4,370.00 26.50 $5,035.00 26.35 $5,006.50

19 70101800 TRAF CONT & PROT SPL 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00 265.00 $265.00 2,680.00 $2,680.00

20 72000100 SIGN PANEL T1 2 SQFT $25.00 $50.00 22.25 $44.50 21.00 $42.00

21 72900100 METAL POST TV A 13 FOOT $10.00 $130.00 11.00 $143.00 11.00 $143.00

22 78001100 PT PVT MK LTRS & SYMB 5 SQFT $10.00 $50.00 9.55 $47.75 9.00 $45.00

23 78001110 PAINT PVT MK LINE 4 1SS FOOT $2.00 $316.00 1.70 $268.60 9.50 $1,501.00

24 XX006203 SS PVC SDR-26 8 61 FOOT $70.00 $4,270.00 41.00 $2,501.00 87.00 $5,307.00

25 XXOO6283 SS D 1T212 sa FOOT $60.00 $3,480.00 70.30 $4,077.40 112.00 $6,496.00

26 ZOOOO99O AGG FOR TEMP ACCESS 5 TON $50.00 $250.00 50.00 S250.oo 16.00 $80.00

27 STORM SEWER CLEAN OUT 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 1,050.00 $1,050.00 1,150.00 $1,150.00

28 INLET, SPECIAL 3 EACH $750.00 $2,250.00 960.00 $2,880.00 1,085.00 $3,255.00

29 FILTER 2 EACH $200.00 $400.00 100.00 $200.00 145.00 $290.00

30 FILTER ClEANING 2 EACH $150.00 $300.00 100.00 $200.00 60.00 $120.00

31 PRECONST V1DTAP 1 EACH $500.00 S5OO.oo 345.00 $345.00 275.00 $275.00

32 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE FENCE 24 FOOT $125.00 $3,000.00 115.00 $2,760.00 123.00 $2,952.00

33 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE GATE (DOUBLE SWING) 1 EACH $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1,266.00 $1.26600 1,029.00 $1,029.00



PROJECT FILE NAME: ORCHARD TERRACE PARKING LOT
PROJECT NO.: M-G7-G7
DATE: Wednesday, March 07,2007
TIME: 11:00 AM

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE Chicagoland Paving ARiance Contractors Inc.
225 Telser Road 1166 Lake Avenue
lake Zurich, IL 60047 Woodstock, IL 60098

NO ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN UNIT UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE PRICE

34 REMOVE AND REINSTALL BRICK PAVERS 30 SOFT $40.00 $1,200.00 50.00 $1,500.00 21.25 $637.50
35 CONCRETE EDGING, 12" 15 FOOT $15.00 $225.00 26.50 $397.50 24.75 $371.25
36 SKYLINE HONEYLOCUST, 2 112"CAL. 1 EACH $410.00 $410.00 450.00 $450.00 600.00 $600.00
37 IVORY SILK JAPANESE TREE LILAC, 2 112"CAL 1 EACH $410.00 $410.00 600.00 $600.00 600.00 $600.00
38 GRO LO SUMAC, 24" WIDE 2 EACH $44.00 $88.00 50.00 $100.00 75.00 $150.00
39 WHITE MEIDl LAND SHRUB ROSE, 24" WIDE 7 EACH $44.00 $308.00 40.00 $280.00 50.00 $350.00
40 ANTHONY WATERER SPIREA, 24" WIDE 8 EACH $44.00 $352.00 40.00 $320.00 50.00 $400.00
41 DENSIFORMIS YEW, 24" WIDE 12 EACH $82.00 $984.00 100.00 $1,200.00 85.00 $1,020.00
42 BLACK EYED SUSAN, 1 GAL. 14 EACH $13.00 $182.00 20.00 $280.00 20.00 $280.00
43 EAST FRIESLAND SAGE, 1 GAL. 12 EACH $15.00 $180.00 20.00 $240.00 15.00 $180.00
44 PURPLELEAF WlNTERCREEPER, 1 QUART 31~ EACH $5.00 $1,575.00 6.00 $1,890.00 2.00 $630.00
45 MULCH S CUYD $60.00 $300.00 75.00 $375.00 85.00 $425.00

46 TRASH RECEPTACLES AND FOUNDATION 1 EACH $1,250.00 $1,250.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00 1,850.00 $1,850.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE 3 AS READ: $80,354.40 $74,826.25

AS CORRECTED: $53,138.00 $60,354.40 $74,826.25



AUTHORIZING A DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT
AND RENOVATION GRANT AND AN INTEREST

FREE LOAN RELATIVE TO THE PAVING OF THE
PARKING LOT

ADDRESS: 15-19 W. St. Charles Road, Lombard

Village of Lombard
Department of Community Development
255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148


